

Nos. 20-1037  
20-1119

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....5

    A. Legal Background. ....5

        1. The Detention of Aliens and Bond Hearings Under Section 1226(a)..... 5

        2. The Enactment of Section 1226(a), Implementing Regulations, and Board Precedent ..... 8

    B. Procedural History.....13

        1. The district court’s prior decisions regarding Section 1226(a) ..... 13

        2. Petitioners’ habeas petition and motion for class certification ..... 15

        3. The District Court’s November 27, 2019 Order ..... 16

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....18

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....18

VII. ARGUMENT .....20

    A. The Bond Hearing Procedures Afforded to Aliens Detained Under Section 1226(a) for the Last Two Decades Fully Comport with the Due Process Clause. ....20

        1. Supreme Court precedent forecloses the claim that the Due Process Clause requires the Government to bear the burden of proof to justify continued detention of an alien in removal proceedings ..... 21

        2. Even assuming Supreme Court precedent does not directly foreclose Petitioners’ claims, the ample procedural protections available to aliens detained under Section 1226(a) more than adequately satisfy due process ..... 32

        3. The District Court further compounded its error by imposing an elevated standard of proof and requiring consideration of ability to pay bond and alternatives to detention ..... 43

    B. Section 1252(f)(1) precludes the classwide injunction ordered by the district court.....51

VIII. CONCLUSION.....54  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....56  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abel v. United States*,  
362 U.S. 217 (1960).....5

*Addington v. Texas*,  
441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... 15, 26, 30

*Aguilar v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t Div. of Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....37

*Aleman Gonzalez v. Barr*,  
955 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 27, 28

*Ali v. Brott*,  
770 F. App’x 298 (8th Cir. 2019) .....42

*Baez v. INS*,  
41 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 37, 47

*Borbot v. Warden, Hudson County Correctional Facility*,  
906 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 36, 40

*Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....53

*Brito v. Barr*,  
395 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D. Mass. 2019) ..... 16, 17

*Brito v. Barr*,  
415 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Mass. 2019) ..... passim

*Campoverde v. Doll*,  
No. 4:20-CV-00332, 2020 WL 1233577 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2020) .....41

*Carlson v. Landon*,  
342 U.S. 524 (1952)..... passim

*Casas-Castrillon v. Department of Homeland Security*,  
535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2004).....27

*Castaneda v. Souza*,  
810 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2015).....42

*Chaunt v. United States*,  
364 U.S. 350 (1960).....47

*Conteh v. Gonzales*,  
461 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2006).....39

*Demore v. Kim*,  
538 U.S. 510 (2003)..... passim

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam*,  
140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....9

*Doe v. Tompkins*,  
No. CV 18-12266-PBS, 2019 WL 8437191 (D. Mass. Feb. 12, 2019)..... 14, 15

*Foucha v. Louisiana*,  
504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 14, 26, 30, 33

*Fredi v. Edwards*,  
No. 19-16921, 2019 WL 6799604 (D. N.J. Dec. 12, 2019) .....41

*Gomez v. Barr*,  
No. 1:19-CV-01818, 2020 WL 1504735 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2020) .....41

*Gordon v. Johnson*,  
300 F.R.D. 31 (D. Mass. 2014).....42

*Hamama v. Adducci*,  
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018).....53

*Hilton v. Kerry*,  
754 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2007).....18

*INS v. Mendoza-Lopez*,  
468 U.S. 1032 (1984)..... 44, 46

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 21, 27, 41, 53

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....32

*Maldonado-Velasquez v. Moniz*,  
274 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D. Mass. 2017) .....29

*Massingue v. Streeter*,  
No. 3:19-CV-30159-KAR, 2020 WL 1866255 (D. Mass. Apr. 14, 2020).....51

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 32, 48

*Matter of Adeniji*,  
22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999) ..... 8, 12, 21

*Matter of Fatahi*,  
26 I. & N. Dec. 791 .....13

*Matter of Guerra*,  
24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006) ..... passim

*Matter of Patel*,  
15 I. & N. Dec. 666 (BIA 1976) .....12

*Matter of R-A-V-P-*,  
27 I. & N. Dec. 803 (BIA 2020) .....13

*Matter of Siniauskas*,  
27 I. & N. Dec. 207 (BIA 2018) .....13

*Matter of Uluocha*,  
20 I. & N. Dec. 133 (BIA 1989) .....8, 35

*Matter of Urena*,  
25 I. & N. Dec. 140 (BIA 2009) .....13

*Morrissey v. Brewer*,  
408 U.S. 471 (1971) .....48

*Nelson v. I.N.S.*,  
232 F.3d 258 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 34, 35

*Neron v. Tierney*,  
841 F.2d 1197 (1st Cir. 1988).....48

*Nielsen v. Preap*,  
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)..... passim

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 37, 46

*Pena-Muriel v. Gonzales*,  
489 F.3d 438 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 37, 47

*Pensamiento v. McDonald*,  
315 F. Supp. 3d 684 (D. Mass. 2018)..... passim

*Quattrone v. Nicolls*,  
210 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1954).....25

*Reid v. Donelan*,  
390 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 17, 41, 44

*Reid v. Donelan*,  
2018 WL 4000993 (1st Cir. May 11, 2018) .....41

*Reid v. Donelan*,  
819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016).....41

*Reid v. Donelan*,  
22 F. Supp. 3d, 84 (D. Mass. 2014) .....41

*Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....9, 37

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... passim

*Saysana v. Gillen*,  
590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....46

*Singh v. Holder*,  
638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 14, 26, 27, 28



*United States v. Abrahams*,  
575 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1978) .....45

*United States v. Angiulo*,  
755 F.2d 969 (1st Cir. 1985) .....45

*United States v. Encarnacion*,  
239 F.3d 395 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 44, 46

*United States v. Klimavicius*,  
847 F.2d 28 (1st Cir. 1988) .....47

*United States v. Rabbia*,  
699 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2012) .....18

*Wong Wing v. United States*,  
163 U. S. 228 (1896) .....6, 22

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001) ..... passim

**Statutes**

6 U.S.C. § 291(a) .....6

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) ..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(1).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2).....11

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....23

8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) ..... 11, 49, 52

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5).....50

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2) .....39

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(B).....39

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) ..... 17, 20, 51, 52

8 U.S.C. § 1368 (1996) .....10

8 U.S.C. §§ 1221-1254a..... 20, 51  
18 U.S.C. § 3146.....50  
18 U.S.C. §§ 3142(e) .....45  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3  
28 U.S.C. § 1294(1) .....3

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 28.1(e)(2)(B) .....56  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....56  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....56  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....56  
Fed. R. App. P. 28.1 .....56

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(2) (1998) ..... 11, 12  
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8)..... 6, 7, 12, 34  
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(e).....8, 35  
8 C.F.R. §§ 236.1(d)(1).....7, 35  
8 C.F.R. §§ 236.1(d)(3)..... 8, 24, 35

**Other Authorities**

62 Fed. Reg. 10 .....11
